03/23/18 REVISOR KRB/IL 18-7429 as introduced

## **SENATE** STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETIETH SESSION

A bill for an act

relating to education; establishing the Help Me Grow program; proposing coding

S.F. No. 3864

(SENATE AUTHORS: HOFFMAN, Relph, Abeler, Wiger and Newton) **DATE** 03/29/2018 OFFICIAL STATUS D-PG

for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 124D.

Introduction and first reading Referred to E-12 Policy

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.5	Section 1. [124D.176] HELP ME GROW PROGRAM.
1.6	Subdivision 1. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to develop and implement a
1.7	comprehensive and collaborative access, information, referral, and follow-up system for
1.8	pregnant and parenting families with children from birth to age 8.
1.9	Subd. 2. Establishment and administration. The commissioner of education shall
1.10	provide funding and shall work cooperatively through interagency agreements with the
1.11	commissioners of human services and health to implement this section.
1.12	Subd. 3. <b>Duties.</b> (a) The Help Me Grow program shall facilitate collaboration across
1.13	sectors, including child health, early learning and education, and family supports by:
1.14	(1) providing child health care provider outreach to support early detection, intervention,
1.15	and knowledge about local resources;
1.16	(2) identifying and providing access to detection tools used to identify young children
1.17	at risk for developmental and behavioral problems; and
1.18	(3) linking children and families to appropriate community-based services, including
1.19	those that promote family economic stability.
1.20	(b) The Help Me Grow program shall provide community outreach that includes support
1.21	for, and participation in, the Help Me Grow program, including disseminating information

1 Section 1.

KRB/IL

18-7429

as introduced

03/23/18

2.20

REVISOR

Section 1. 2

(3) impacts on young children.